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1.0 Principal Features & Introduction



PRINCIPAL FEATURES:

=

Mono, Stereo and Stereo Mic modules

Dual inputs on all channels

Can be configured for up to 72 channels / 8 groups

8 Auxiliaries (2 Stereo)

Optional 24 / 32 Track Routing

2 independent Mix Minus systems

Sophisticated Monitor section

Optional Surround facilities

Optional VCA Group faders



INTRODUCTION

The Calrec S2 is a standard console design providing high density mono or Stereo
broadcast facilities with optional multitrack recording and replay circuits.

Channel modules have dual inputs (dual mic & line in mono versions). Facilities are
not compromised on Stereo modules which also have provision for M/S conversion
and width adjustment.

Features:

O Choice of 3 channel modules:

Mono with dual mic/line inputs

Stereo with stereo mic/line inputs

Stereo line with dual stereo line inputs

Very low noise performance

28dB console headroom

Channel headroom still extends to 36dB by unique auto-gain ranging circuit

Oooo

24 to 72 channel options

8 Stereo groups

2 Main Stereo outputs with dynamics

8 Auxiliary outputs - 2 stereo with separate pan

Surround facility of channels with optional surround monitor

Optional VCA group faders - up to 10

CMOS analogue switch routing for low noise & reliability

Optional 24 or 32 track recording and replay facility, using assignable path and
routing selection with auto-recall of settings on power up

30mm modules & faders

Unique printed circuit board backplane connectors for reliability and fast
installation time

4-band equalisation

Automation available

Provision for a range of metering, compressor & similar modules in upstand
SLS & PA mute system follows faders, group & main selections

Stereo AFL & PFL

Sophisticated monitor LS panel with many external stereo inputs

Optional “LS2” panel for additional inputs and/or second monitor LS system
Provision for remote operation (Fader ON, Cut & VCA)

2 Mix Minus systems on channel direct outputs

Switched M/S to L/R conversion on stereo channels

Stereo width & pan controls

Channel & group direct outputs have provision for Talkback (and tone on groups)
Allinterfaces balanced standard level, main & auxiliary outputs
transformerisolated

Separate mains power units with elaborate fail monitor

Elegant stand & finishes
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THE ADDITIONAL FEATURES RELATIVE TO S SERIES

The basic differences between S2 and S are as follows:-

1. The S2 makes provision for Surround Sound operation and monitor.
The monitor may be omitted if Surround Sound is not required.

2. The S2hasprovisionfor VCAgrouping withupto 10 additional VCA group faders
and a VCA group master fader. These are entirely optional.

3. The S2 provides a pan control on Stereo Auxiliary outputs 7 & 8 on each
channeland group.

4. The S2 channel, group, main and fader modules are not compatible with the
modules due to the change in the internal signal operating level giving improved
headroom. Alsothe S2 faders are larger than the S faders. In all other respects
the S2 isidentical to the S and all other modules are identical and compatible.

5. The S2 Frame is 4 modules (120mm) wider than the S and slightly deeper
(30mm).

SURROUND SOUND ON S2

Abutton onthe channelmodules marked SURROUND directs leftand right signalsto
odd Groups and Main only and directs centre and surround signals to even Groups and
Main. A Front/Back pan allows the channel signalto be panned betweenfront (L, Rand
centre) outputs and Surround outputin addition to the normal left/right pan. The Front/
Back pan control is shared with the width control on Stereo Modules where it is
assumed that only one facility is required at any one time.

The Surround Sound monitor panel allows the DESK MODE to be set for normal
STEREO, 4 TRACK and 5 TRACK. In the 4 TRACK mode, the outputs from the
console are Main 1: Left and Right, Main 2: Centre and Mono Surround and the
loudspeaker monitor outputs are provided atthese positions. There are two outputs for
Surround connectedtogether.

Inthe 5 TRACK Mode Left and Right Surround are taken and monitored separately
from Auxiliary 8 Output thus featuring the new Aux 7/8 pan control to move the Surround
left-right across the rear sector.

The Surround monitor panel enables comparisons to be made between the two
surround conditions (as well as normal DESK STEREO), the ENCODER left-right
signal (for compatibility) and the DECODER Surround presentation. This involvesthe
connection of an external encoder and monitor decoder. Provision is made for the
latter to be switched between STEREO, MONO and SURROUND when this facility is
available on the decoder.

Finally two joysticks are provided for surround panning. These are connected on the
patchfield.



VCA GROUPING ON S2

Up to ten VCA Group Faders are provided in five twin modules. To make room for
them (and the Surround facility) the console is 120mm (4 module widths) wider and
the two Main faders and VCA master fader are moved up next to the LS monitor
panel.

The VCA group faders are selected on the channel and normal group faders by a
selection system comprising numeric display and button and VCA Group on
selector. The faders are then influenced by the selected VCA group fader and
additionally the channels or groups so selected may be cut or their AFL’s operated
together by the selected VCA group fader.

AUXILIARY 7/8 PAN CONTROL ON S2

Besidesthe use already described for Surround panning, this control may be used
inthe LINE 2 TO AUX 8 condition where multitrack tape replay inputs may be mixed
down and controlled for a monitor mix. They may now be also panned for a stereo
monitor mix.
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2.0 Console typical layout
& profiles
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3.0 Modules & Panels Description
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MODULES

PQ4068
PQ4069
BQ4070
XL4071
LC4341-3
IC4061
IM4064
1G4062
V4063
TY3660
ML4230
ML4231
WI4696
MY3681-2
AY3938
MY3680
MY3875
MY3876
MU3663
MU3801
MU3804-2
MU4333-2
MU3807-2
MU4078-2
MU3694
MU3695
ML3679
DL3678-2
DF4041-2
QF4042
LS3803
TB3927
ZN3018-4

Mono channel

Stereochannel

Stereo Line channel

Stereo Group

Main output

Channel/Groupfader

Main outputfader

VCA Group Twinfader

VCA Master fader

Tone/Talkback

Monitor LS

Loudspeaker 2 (option)

Surround monitor

Multi-track bargraph/control (option)
Multi-track error/reset panel (option)
Meter selector (General)

Meter selector (Principal Selections)
Meter selector (Main Function)
Stereo peak programme meter L/R
Stereo peak programme meter M/S
Large Stereo bargraph

Large Stereo bargraph (revsd. colours)
Small Stereo bargraph

Phase bargraph

2 VU meters

2 Mono peak programme meters
Studio LS control

Stereo compressor/limiter

Stereo expander gate

Paramitive EQ & filters

PFL loudspeaker

External Talkback Microphone

Mains power unit

18
20
22
24
26
28
29
30
31
32
33

35
36
37
38
38
38
39
39
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PQ4068 MONO CHANNEL

Routing to:

2 Main Stereo outputs, Red LED’s
8 Stereo groups, Yellow LED’s

Optional assignable routing to 24 or 32 Multitrack recording outputs normally from Post channel Pan
but switchable to Pre Fader (or Pre EQ internally) or Direct Output (post Direct Output level control).
Pre/post fader: Red/green LED’s. Direct: Yellow LED. M/T Assign: Green LED when channel/group
selected. Enables routing from channel/group and performs forward routing interrogation via
Multitrack Bargraph displays.

OverDUB button releases channel set globally for Multitrack replay to previous setting for over-
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dubbing. Yellow LED.
48V phantom power button. Red LED.

@ Phase reverse button.

I/P2 selects second inputs Mic & Line. Green LED.

LINE selects Line inputs: Changes Red LED (Mic) to Green.

Coarse gain rotary switch: 6dB steps - Restricted Line range.

TRIM: +6dB Mic & Line.

DIRect Output (mono) with pre/post fader selection (pre EQ internal option) and
provision for Talkbackinjection.

8 Auxiliary Outputs: Common gain control and common pre/post fader selection on
5/6 and 7/8. 7 & 8 are Stereo with Pan control. Red/green LED indication of pre/
post fader selection when output is selected. Aux 1 & 2 can be muted by P.A.
selection system if required (internal switch).

MIX MINUS: 2 independent systems with BUS & O/P selection to Direct Output.
Bus 2 overides Bus 1. Internal pre/post fader selection of bus feed Yellow LED’s.
A Mix Minus bus can have several feeds & several outputs - not necessarily the
same number. Each output is a mix of the other bus feeds except its own feed
unless the bus is not selected.

4-band Equaliser with 2 parametric mid bands and double shelf selection on LF & HF
bands. LF & HF filters 3-position selection. EQ in/out with Red LED.

Pre & Post fader insert selection with standard level balanced in & out interface.
Yellow LED.

Surround selects odd numbered outputs & groups to be L-R and even numbered
outputs & groups to be CENTRE-SURROUND. Aux 8 becomes STEREO
SURROUND with PAN control.

FRONT/BACK pan between L-C-R and surround.
L-R PAN control with In/Out selection & Red LED.
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PQ4069 STEREO CHANNEL

Routing to: 2 Main Stereo outputs, Red LEDs
8 Stereo Groups, Yellow LEDs

Optional assignable routing to 24 or 32 Multitrack recording outputs normally from Post channel Pan but
switchable to Pre Fader (or Pre EQ internally) or Direct Output (post Direct Output level control).
Pre/post fader: Red/green LEDs. Direct: Yellow LED. M/T Assign: Green LED when channel/group
selected. Enables routing from channel/group and performs forward routing interrogation via Multitrack
Bargraphdisplays.

OverDUB button releases Channel set globally for Multitrack replay to previous setting for over-dubbing.
Yellow LED.

48V phantom power button. Red LED.

PRE @ Balance +3dB control on stereo is inoperative on LB or RB (left to both, right to both
2

outputs) and becomes aninput pan controlon LB+RB between left & rightinputs to both
left & right outputs.

MS inserts MS/LR convertor: Red LED.

Coarse gain rotary switch: 6dB steps - Restricted Line range.

TRIM: +6dB Mic & Line.

DIRect Output (Stereo) with pre/post fader selection (pre EQ internal option) and
bR provision for Talkback injection.

. ®L, PR Phase reverse left & right.
@ LINE selects Line input: Changes Red LED (Mic) to Green.
|

9
(O)
@

O
O,

8 Auxiliary Outputs: Common gain control and common pre/post fader selection on 5/
1O 02 6 and 7/8. 7 & 8 are Stereo.
MIX-MINUS Red/green LED indication of pre/post fader selection when output is selected. Aux 1 &
2 can be muted by PA selection system if required (internal switch).

—C HF
Sk
10k @ MIXMINUS: 2 independent systems with BUS & O/P selection to Direct Output. Internal
o pre/post fader selection of bus feed. Yellow LEDs. A Mix Minus bus can have several
@ feeds & several outputs - not necessarily the same number. Each output is a mix of the

o other bus feeds except its own feed unless the bus is not selected. 4-band Equaliser
) * | with2parametric mid bands and double shelf selection on LF & HF bands. LF & HF filters
EM k4 i 2K2 3-position selection. EQ in/out with Red LED.
@ a0 Pre & Post fader insert selection with standard level balanced in & out interface.
500 7kS Yellow LED.

o @ Stereo width control with In/Out selection & Red LED.
wonol  Surround selects odd numbered outputs & groups to be L-R and even numbered outputs

Rl &groupsto be CENTRE-SURROUND. Aux 8 becomes STEREO SURROUND with PAN
© @ control. WIDTH controlbecomes FRONT-BACK pan between L-C-R & SURROUND or
SURROUND when width is not selected.

pan s | Stereo L/R PAN control.
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BQ4070 STEREOLINE CHANNEL

Routing to:

2 Main Stereo outputs, Red LEDs
8 Stereo Groups, Yellow LEDs

Optional assignable routing to 24 or 32 Multitrack recording outputs normally from Post channel Pan but
switchable to Pre Fader (or Pre EQ internally) or Direct Output (post Direct Output level control).

Pre/post fader: Red/green LEDs. Direct: Yellow LED. M/T Assign: Green LED when channel/group
selected. Enables routing from channel/group and performs forward routing interrogation via Multitrack
Bargraph displays.

OverDUB buttonreleases channel set globally for Multitrack replay to previous setting for over-dubbing.
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MIX-MINUS

Yellow LED.

Balance +3dB control on Stereo is inoperative on LB or RB (left to both, right to both
outputs) and becomes an input pan control on LB+RB between left & right inputs to both
left & right outputs.

@ - Phase reverse button. (L & R)

I/P2 - Selects second Stereo Line input. Green LED.

MS inserts MS/LR convertor: Red LED.

TRIM: +15dB on both Stereo Line inputs.

DIRect Output (Stereo) with pre/postfader selection (pre EQ internal option) and provision
for Talkback injection.

8 Auxiliary Outputs: Common gain control and common pre/post fader selection on 5/6
and 7/8. 7 & 8 are Stereo. Red/green LED indication of pre/post fader selection when
output is selected. Aux 1 & 2 can be muted by PA selection system if required (internal
switch).

MIX MINUS: 2 independent systems with BUS & O/P selectionto Direct Outputs. Internal
pre/postfader selection of bus feed Yellow LEDs. A Mix Minus bus can have several feeds
& several outputs - not necessarily the same number. Each output is a mix of the other
bus feeds except its own feed unless the bus is not selected.

4-band Equaliser with 2 parametric mid bands and double shelf selection on LF & HF
bands. LF & HF filters 3-position selection. EQ in/out with Red LED.

Pre & Post fader insert selection with standard level balanced in & out interface. Yellow
LED.

Stereo width control with In/Out selection & Red LED.

Surround selects odd numbered outputs & groups to be L-R and even numbered outputs
& groupstobe CENTRE-SURROUND. Aux 8 becomes STEREO SURROUND with PAN
control. WIDTH control becomes FRONT-BACK pan between L-C-R & SURROUND or
SURROUND when width is not selected.

Stereo L/R PAN control.
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XL4071 STEREO GROUP

Routing to: 2 Main Stereo outputs, Red LEDs

Other 7 Stereo Groups, Yellow LEDs

Optional assignable routing to 24 or 32 Multitrack recording outputs normally from Post
channel Pan but switchable to Pre Fader (or Pre EQ internally) or Direct Output (post
Direct Outputlevel control).

Pre/post fader: Red/green LEDs. Direct: Yellow LED. M/T Assign: Green LED when
channel/group selected. Enables routing from channel/group and performs forward
routing interrogation via Multitrack Bargraph displays.

Aux 1 - 6 from Direct I/P: switches pre & post feeds to Direct I/P circuit. Yellow Led.

Direct I/P Routing to: 2 Main Stereo outputs. Red LEDs.
Direct I/P Routing to: Group Mixer. Yellow LED.

DIRECTI/P: AFL Red LED (Stereo)
PFL Green LED (Stereo)
Cutr Yellow LED

Direct I/P Stereo PAN control.
Direct I/P GAIN control with 10dB in hand at 12 o’clock line-up.

8 Auxiliary Outputs: Common gain control and common pre/post fader selection on 5/6
and 7/8, 7 & 8 are Stereo. Red/green LED indication of pre/post selection when output
is selected. Aux 1 & 2 can be muted by PA selection system if required (internal
switch).

DIRect Output (Stereo) with pre/post fader selection (pre EQ internal option) and
provision for Talkbackinjection.

Pre & Post fader insert selection with standard level balanced in & out interface.
Yellow LED.

LB: Left input to Both outputs.

RB: Right input to Both outputs.

LB + RB: A mono mix of both inputs to both outputs.
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LC4341-3MAINOUTPUT

Routing from Output 2 to Output 1 only. Red LED.

Main output compressor, may be used as a limiter (50/1 ratio).

20dB gainreduction Yellow bargraph.

Normally pre fader - can be set post fader.

Can be linked between outputs.

Separate In/Out switch: Red LED - Dims Gain reduction bargraph when out.
Make-up gain control - 20dB max.

Auxiliary Output Master Controls.

Output 1 controls Auxiliaries 1, 3,5 and 7.

Output 2 controls Auxiliaries 2, 4, 6 and 8.

Each output can be cut if required, then the Green/Red bargraphs are dimmed.

Stereo auxiliary outputs 7 & 8 may be set for mono operation.

Pre Fader Insert selection. Yellow LED.
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PFL

IC406!
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IC4061 CHANNEL/GROUP FADER

Used for Mono/Stereo channels.
Scribble strip.

CUT button - cuts all channel/group outputs. Yellow LED.
- mechanically latching function (retained through power down).

AFL button routes channel or group signal exclusively to monitor loudspeakers (in place
Stereo). Momentary button can be internally set for latching OR momentary on
sustained press & latching on short press. Several AFL's can be selected together.

VCA GROUP ON - puts channel under control of indicated VCA Group fader. This
includes fader level, AFL & CUT. Green LED's unless either this fader OR the VCA
Group fader are faded out when LED shows RED.

NUMERIC - indicates which VCA Group is selected.

VCA GROUP - controls VCA Group selection via numeric. Note this selection is
retained on power down up to 1 week.

FADER - with +10dB in hand - can be reverse scale to order.

PEAK - Red LED illuminates when signal anywhere in circuit approaches within 3dB of
clipping.

BAR GRAPH - (5 LED's: 1 Red, 1 Yellow, 3 Green) gives a display of Pre EQ signal
levelin the channel.

ON - Green LED illuminates when fader is open.

DIR button switches Bar Graph to show DIRECT OP level. Restricted access button -
Yellow LED.

PFL button routes channel or group pre fader signal to PFL loudspeaker(s) in-place
Stereo if 2 are used. Momentary button can be internally

set for latching or momentary on sustained press AND PEAK
latching on short press. PFL can be cancelled when

LEV
Np DR SEL

[
L2 |

fader opens (internal switch). S e | B oo D wre
F— cp
L6 |

Calrec Auto Gain Ranging i ety [ cH aFL
sl — 4=

5}
o
al
il

CH PFL

This unique principle allows the channel to operate with a
normal headroom of 28dB above chosen setting. ﬂ/' R hLS 02 e
FADER {_‘f‘ FDR START
VCA GP CH & GP
ON LED FDRs OPEN

|
\—\
L

?

On severe overloads the headroom is automatically
extended to 36dB up to the fader. The pre-fader signals
to Echo, Foldback etc. are limited in this condition to

‘“’ ‘m ‘\‘ “7’ ‘U‘ ‘% “" ‘N ‘A

VCA

avoid severe overload but the channel signal is L I o R - I
exclusively under the control of the operator and he/she GROVP | Locst ﬁ
will naturally pull back the channel fader. Mo ] f Locs 108 <]

1
This principle ensures a very good noise figure in the EN E CH%
channel especially in the equaliser whilst coping with B cor 1o
extreme levels experienced often in outside broadcast I %g
work. e

Lo | ‘”—t

IC4061 CH/GP FADER




PFL

IM4064
00

®

®

IM4064 MAINOUTPUT FADER

Scribble strip.
FADER - with +10dB in hand - can be reverse scale to order.

PEAK - Red LED illuminates when pre or post fader signal approaches within 3dB of
clipping.

ON - Green LED illuminates when fader is open.
PFL button routes main signal to PFL loudspeaker(s): in-place stereo.

Momentary button can be internally set for push-push electronic latching.

FADER PEAK

IM4064 D_E
as

MAIN FADER '
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IG4062 VCA GROUP TWIN FADER

Scribble strip.
FADER - with +10dB in hand - can be reverse scale to order.

CUT button cuts channels & groups selected to VCA fader illuminating their LEDs.
Yellow LED.

AFL button puts channels & groups selected to VCA fader to the AFL monitor
illuminating their LEDs. Red LED.

VCA GP 1
VCA MASTER
FADER 1
/H/‘ I
—16A d—]
Cur 1 jUCL +16A —]
AFL 1 jFL D_E
o— <
VCA GP 2 8L 1
FADER 2 J

CUT 2 cut
o

AFL 2 AFL
Jo-

IG4062 TWIN VCA GP FADER
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V4063
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20
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40

50
60

VCA
MASTER

IV4063VCAMASTERFADER

Scribble strip.

FADER - normally operated at top of travel - can be reverse scale to order.

BUTTONS 1 to 10 to select which VCA Group faders the Master is acting upon. Green

LEDs.

FADER 1 _16A @—

V4063
MASTER VCA FADER

E
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PINK | [STERED
60 1 Inoise | | ioenT
= = = —
\oo K ok
15K
20k
+10 Hz
OSCILLATOR
L2 T0
S 13— ONCL
= PSU FAI
AFL | MULTI | TAPE
ROUTE| | \ysTR | TRACK | REP
= = =

o O

QQ

AUX AUX AUX AUX
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AUX AUX AUX AUX
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TALKBACK
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00

TY3660 TONE/TALKBACK

Master AFL indicator illuminates Red when any AFL button is selected or a multitrack
AFL is switched in. Also illuminates AFL LED on ML4230 Monitor Loudspeaker panel.

ON AIR button disables all tone and main Talkback functions with remote indication.
Red LED.

Tone oscillator - Red LED, -60dB button - Green LED and PINK noise option -
Yellow LED. Routing to all Groups, Main Outputs and Multitrack - Yellow LEDs.

L2 TO AUX 8: Routes all Line 2 (Line on Stereo channel) to Auxiliary 8 output.
Stereo from Stereo channels. Global function on all channels. Yellow LED.
Independent of other input selections - used for Multitrack replay monitor system.

STEREO IDENT: Switches on an internal sequencer which controls switches tone
on the main outputs. EBU sequence or Glits (option).

PSU FAIL - LED & cancel button. Lamp flashes when a PSU or part thereof fails.
Cancel button stops flashing & leaves LED steady red. Second failure or switching
on console resumes flashing.

The Multitrack buttons ROUTE and AFL are used to assign routing from channels or
groups to tracks and perform track AFL. Normally both LEDs are off, but when either
button is pressed the LEDs illuminate appropriately. ROUTE is GREEN, and AFL is

RED.

When the ROUTE LED is GREEN, the console is in assignable routing mode.
When the AFL LED is RED, the console is in Track AFL mode. When neither LED
is lit, the console is in NORMAL mode and both forward and reverse interrogation is
available.

If the console is in ROUTE or AFL mode, and no multitrack activity is performed
within 20 seconds, the console times out to NORMAL mode, preserving all current
settings.

TAPE REP - Globally switches all channels to Tape Replay via Line 2 inputs (LINE
on Stereo) over-riding other sections. Can be over-ridden by OVERDUB button on
channels. Green LED.

ON AIR ggM

TALKBACK MIC and Gain control. S e 0 e 4]
e ToNE WL EXT TB I/P <=—
s - ROUTING aﬂt
EXT & RTB. (Reverse Talkback) Line and mic [ N T
level inputs to PFL loudspeaker. e Ay
SEQ TLL-R S\EEEZETO F»Sg/g/ I B
SEQ LEV/ON 0/P TO PFL LS
TALKBACK momentary routing as shown. ., P

NE
0% e
TPE REP L |

&

=

5
|

ANC
CONTROLS ROUTE. BUT
ROUTE_LED
TAPE REP EN

< PSUIND 0L
@ AEL/RTE OO

SLATE i

MAIN & OMNI
INH_ L

TALKBACK
(MOM)

SELS
INCLUDING
oMl &

MASTER |4 EXT T8 1 A

& EXT [2 EXT | EXT T8 2 2

3 /8| EXT 1B 3 )

d EXT 3 SIS TB L

BN N RN N e ey e

o E o) [o OPT_EXT MiC
—‘QMEA s e QI INT T8 Mie
i

)

!EBLV 30 Hz -
= SLATE DSC =

TY3660 TONE/TALKBACK PANEL
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ML4230 MONITORLS

SELECTOR |

LINE DESK LINE DESK
2 2 2 2
1 | — 1

|-
N—MoNO —"  “—STEREO —/

LINE DESK LINE DESK
| | | |
1 | — | — 1

cuT cuT
L R
| — | —

MONO MONO
L BOTH
1 | —

SELECTOR 2

6P P 6P 6P 6P 6P 6P 6P
\ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 | — 1 1 1 | — | — 1
AUX AUX AUX | | AUX | | Aux AUX AUX AUX
[ 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 | — 1 1 1 | — | — 1
PFL/| | SEL

LIST 3

| — 1

L R
BOTH BOTH
1 1

QQQ»@QQ

HEADPHONES PFL/LIST

ML4230

SMALL LS

LEVEL

ﬂ -
LINE DESK
| —
o—"

| —
)

LINE DESK

|- |-
N\—STEREO —

[]

AFL
ADJUST

O

(@)

cuT DIM

SELECTOR 1: 16 selections as show. 8 external Stereo. Green LEDs.

SELECTOR 2: 32 selections as shown. 14 external Stereo.
Facility for bringing in selections from a LS2 panel via SEL 3. Green LEDs.

MAIN selector: 6 selections: SEL 1 & 2 & Main 1 outputs. Red LEDs.

LS Mode Selections: 7 buttons with Red LEDs and AFL over-ride red LED.

HEADPHONES: Level control to separate output. +10/-00

AFL: Trim +10dB.
PFL: Level control. +10/-00

SMALL LS: Button option with Trim
to near-field LS +10dB.

BALANCE Control: +3dB.
GAIN Control: 0/-00

CUT & DIM buttons with Dim level
adjust. -6/-30dB. Red LEDs.

—

prL L

LR
SEL 3 (R

Fee R — (UNBAL) APFL
Gls 1) ‘ APFL
AL L | AFL L
PFL L R
IR AL 1R
PFL LR LoAm | 0PT PFL PFL L
NN 1 DESK PFL LR T0 R
no| T GAN SML LS
MN 1 LINE T SEL 1 LR
no| [T SEL 2 LR
[N 2 DESK IR [ —— 1 L
L MONDY | -
NN Z LINE
LR AN
D SEL
LR
SEL 1
g

SEL 3 LR

SEL 1 MONO 1
SEL 2 MOND

MONO SEL L

SEL 1 MONO L

SEL 2 MOND L

SEL 5

AYNN

SEL 3 MONOD

8

SEL 2

I ML4230 MONITOR LS 1

<0 -
- ST A
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ML4231LOUDSPEAKER 2

®

SELECTOR 3
SEL
|
g — T /T /T /| /| /T
SEL
2
g — T /T /T /| /| /T
SEL
3
g — e s S s S
T /T /T /| /| /T
cuT cuT MONO ¢R
L R BOTH
) S B S
ADJUST
0
<§§ii!ii§§> cuT DIM
L R

LEVEL 0

ML423|

®

SELECTOR 3: 24 Stereo external inputs. Green LEDs.

MAIN Selector: Facility for selecting SEL 1 & SEL 2 outputs
from Monitor LS module as well as local SEL 3 output.

LS Mode Selector: 4 buttons with Red LEDs.

BALANCE control +3dB.

GAIN control 0/-oodB.

CUT & DIM buttons with dim level adjust, -6/-30dB. Red
LEDs.

OP TO SEL 2 INH
BY SEL 2 SELECTION

w LS 2 SEL (3) LR
»

Di

SEL 3 MOND "L

SEL 3

< DIM -
< CUT -

SEL 1 MOND "L

SEL 2 MDND "L

Loclc 1

AA AA

SEL 1 LR

SEL 2 LR

12]3
SEL
1/2/3

ML4231

MONITOR LS 2




WI4696 SURROUND MONITOR

SURROUND SOUND
@ PAN @
® > ®
MONITOR
SURROUND | STERED | MONO STERED | SOUR | EIVE

TRACK TRACK

N\——— DECODER —— —— DESK MODE ——

DESK | ENCODER | DECODER [] @

AFL
\——— MONITOR ——

ADJUST

LEVEL 0

Wi4696 @ @

MONITORSELECTOR:

DESKMODE SELECTOR:

Stereo: Desk normal & monitor
controlled by MONITOR
LOUDSPEAKER panel.

Four Track: Desk outputs M1: L-R,
M2:CENTRE,MONO SURROUND
MONITOR controlled by this panel.
Mono surround to L & R Surround
LS.

Five Track: As 4-track exceptthatL & R
surround from Aux 8 LR also.

Desk: Surround monitor as set above from Desk outputs.

Encoder: Stereo compatibility check from external Encoder outputs LR.
Decoder: Surround monitor of Encoder & Decoder outputs. (external units)

DECODER SELECTOR: Mono

Optional remote controls of

Stereo decoder for comparison
Surround | purposes.
Level: Loudspeaker volume control 0/Off. EEQ : i
i om/ [HEE
Cut & Dim buttons with Dim Level adjust AT A
-6/-30dB. Red LEDs. | SURR R
SURROUND
. ; . SURROUND L
AFL - Red LED drawing attention to an AFL selection. AT DECR
R LOGIC
SURROUND PAN CONTROLS - TWO - A channel 7%%
q NPUT JOYSTICK 1
signal can be panned to any part of the surround 0

presentation. Units have to be patched.

RE
LB
RB

NPUT 0YSTICK 2
LF
RF
LB
RB

5L

,4“'
[l E WI4696  SURROUND MONITOR
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Each Bargraph Control panel provides control over 8 tracks. The Bargraph
Meters are GREEN from -o00 to -6, YELLOW from -6 to 0, and RED from O to
+6. There are usually 3 panels for 24 tracks and 4 for 32 track systems.

ROUTING/AFL Buttons:

These normally display the current ROUTING assignment for the current

selected channel or group (forward interrogation), in GREEN.

The buttons are mechanically momentary and are

electronically latched. Tracks are selected and deselected
on each push/release cycle. AFL track selections are

displayed in RED.

The eight/8 Track Record Send level controls provide +10/
oodB control. The displays can be factory set for 0 = +/-

6dB.

TP
’%\‘
BUT/LED
2
3
4] 8 TRACK
5| CONTROLS
8| AL/
7] RoUTE
8
LD C/0
VeA 1
2
3 TRACK
41§ veA | RECORDING
3 g LEVELS
g CONTROLS
8
+10A
T
T uerer o 8
) BARGRAPHS
3
4
;g D
65 x 8
7
5 20 SECS
3R
—P-6n 4y
*4{45‘ +16A 13 ON
)
TP MULTITRACK

My368L.2 DARGRAPHS




AY3938 MULTITRACK ERROR/RESET

® [C]

MULTITRACK

ERROR
RESET

CLEAR
ROUTE

AY3938 @
00

This module provides ancilliary control buttons for Multitrack
Operation. Provisionally, the two buttons are RESET and
CLEARROUTE. The RESET button controls the Computer
Sub System, and forces an automatic restart, recalling the
last known (saved) ROUTE and AFL settings. The internal
LED is RED, and will illuminate if there is a Computer Sub
System unrecoverable error, or on power down to indicate
the safe CLEAR ROUTE button enables achannel or group
routeingto be cleared. Adouble pressisrequired in orderto
confirmthe operation.

(Anoptional third button, GLOBAL CLEAR ROUTE will clear
ALL settings for all channels and groups.)
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MY3680 METER SELECTOR (General)
MY3875METER SELECTOR (Principal selections)

MY3876 METER SELECTOR (Main function)

TONE

APFL

iIHEEIR

DESK

08| 0% 0
0= Oz 0

® [C]

U] $+20

LS

172

15 (=) 2]

%]
—m
m
%)
m

rom

M2 m2

LINE

DESK LINE

M/S

TONE

iER

©
O]

DESK LINE
—J —J

MY3875 @
00

$+20

LS

=] 8]

Selections from labelled sources.

Yellow LEDs - Electronic cancelling set (latching on MY3876).

M/S latching & S+20. Red LEDs.

MONO SEL "1
B AFL T I AFL —]
& 34—
L Sp jga |OPT —3M _ion €——]
4‘>+WEA *ggsg MSA{‘i
4{ ! | }—
— 18 Bl —]
TONE L A
APFL R Ao
MI_LINE__|B ELECTRONIC
M1 DESK CANCELLING
SEL 1 BUTTONS M
o R
5420 —
MDNO 1/2
M2_LINE g
M2 DESK JZQ‘ ]
SEL1 MOND “‘
SEL2 MONO o < 7

MY3680 METER SELECTOR

MONO SEL "L

— AL T _TAFL —
4‘>+16A EEC‘S +16A 47‘
4{ ! I }—
E— 1 8L
L o
R RS
TONE 4 ELECTRONIC
M1 _LINE CANCELLING
M1 DESK BUTTONS M
LS SEL WS S
SELT MONO
SEL2 MONO 5+20 I ]*
16A @
+16A @——
PRINCIPAL ‘”7
MY3875  METER SEL

®
O]

m/S S+20

H

TONE

1z] 4

MY3876 @
00

MONO SEL "L

B AFL T
4»5,

j“FMBA
|
—

M1_LINE

TONE 2 ELECTRONIC
CANCELLING

w =

MY3B76

MAIN METER
FUNCTION

~16A —|
+16A ———

<
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MU3663 STEREO PPML/R MU3801 STEREO PPM M/S

MU3663 Stereo PPM with Red/Green needles and illumination.

® ® ® ®
® ® ® ®
N l\ \ 7 / i /6 > N (L\ \ 4 / />
\\ 4 / \\ / e
® ® ® ®
hyees ® ® e ® ®

MU3801 Stereo PPM with White/Orange needles and illumination.

Internal PPM drivers.

MU3663/ STEREO PPM
MU3801
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MU3804-2LARGE STEREOBARGRAPH
MU4333-2LARGE STEREOBARGRAPH - (Revsd. cols)

MU3807-2SMALL STEREOBARGRAPH

@ [C]

10

5

-20

-25

-30

MU3804-2 @
00

® [d

10

5

-25

-30

MU4333-2 @
00

® []]

MU3807-2 @
00

Twin LED bargraphs - 40 LEDs each for good resolution.

Left hand bar is RED.
Right hand baris GREEN (reversed colours on MU4333).

Bars brighten at 0dB representing +6 or +8 dBu for PPM or
+4dBu (SCALE 0) for VU (set internally).

R G
4’5—16/& | |z|PPM
——Psa || |Z 85
—{ | - =
4‘>8L - - LAWS
L Y - F
R A2 =] =
MU3B804—-2 BARGRAPHS

MU3B807—-2 BARGRAPHS




MU4078-2 PHASE BARGRAPH

® [C]

+

PHASE

MU4078-2 @
00

LED Bargraph.

Upper section representing good phase coherence is GREEN.
Lower section representing poor phase coherence is RED.
Spot moves dynamically.

N

&

>
I

MU4078-2 PHASE METER B/G
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MU3694 2 VU METERS

MU3694
00

VU meters with illumination.

Internal bufferamplifiers.

VU METERS




MU3695 2 MONO PEAK PROGRAMME METERS

® ®
RO RUBES
\\\ /// \\\ //;
O O
g/\é}3695 @ @

Mono PPMs with white needles and illumination.

Internal PPM drivers.

MU3695 PPMs
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STUDIO | cuT
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ML3679 @
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ML3679 STUDIOLS CONTROL

6 Electronic cancelling inputs - Yellow LEDs including 3 external inputs.

Gain controls 0dB to OFF.

CUT button with Yellow LED - cuts LS automatically when any channel
selected to Mic and routed to the Main output either directly or via a group
is opened.

Separate studio headphones outputs. Level control 0/-OOdB

6
M2 DESK CANCEL
EXT 1/P 1 LINE

EXT I/P 2 | BUTTONS

8L

STD PH's O/P LR
STD LS O/P LR

ML3679 STUDIO LOUDSPEAKER SEL




20O PEAK LIMIT
O 4B

16
O THRESHOLD
1 O 05s
[

0.2
ONO

ATTACK

-20

THRESHOLD
AUTO
2

COMP RECOVERY

DYN

GA\N

DL3678-2 @
00

® [C]

00
[OR] 12
30
4

75ms AUTO
LIMITER * RECOVERY

(B

DL3678-2 STEREO COMPRESSOR/LIMITER

Stereo Limiter:

Ratio fixed 100/1
Threshold -4/+16dBuvariable
Attack fixed 100 u-secs
Recovery 0.075 to 4 secs variable with AUTO facility:
0.1to 1.5 secs (programme dependent)
Peak Limit Yellow LED indicator
Limiter On button with Yellow LED indication
Stereo Compressor:
Ratio 1.5/10variable
Threshold -20/+10dB variable
Attack Normal 4 msec @ 5:1 or FAST 0.2mS @ 5:1
Recovery 0.1 to 4 secs variable with AUTO facility:
0.1to 1.5 secs (programme dependent)
Make-up Gain 0/20dB variable
Voice-over Line level balanced input
(may be used when compressor is Off)
Compressor ON button with Yellow LED indicator

Compressor & Limiter:

Bargraph Up to 24dB gain reduction with enhanced
resolution at lower reduction levels.

Links Button 1 & 2 to external buss or pairs etc - links
side chains together.

DYN-IN Button with Red LED indication - when OUT

gives total bypass condition except that bargraph
operates as a preview at reduced intensity.

Balanced line input & outputs, 0dBu.

—] Ignore right channel for mono use.
’I J:ﬁ The compressor and limiter normally respond to the higher of the left and right

4{ K signals. An internal option allows the mono reduction of left and right (-3dB) to
— 1R take control if the Stereo coherence is such that this exceeds left or right.

LN This renders it unnecessary to “under-drive” the stereo outputs to guard against

R IN RATIO the possibility of a higher than desired mono level.

L DUT _ |ATTACK

R OUT _ |RECOVERY

VO I/P  |LINK

LK 1 GAIN

LK 2 THRESHOLD

DL3678-2 COMPRESSOR
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DL4041-2EXPANDER/GATE

Stereo Expander:
®
Ratio
(RO
QO REDUCTION
Sg Threshold
0O Attack
e}
oo o Recovery
Depth
G’”E oear Bargraph
& @B Links
. DEPTH
. Stereo Noise Gate:
RATIO )
THR%S;?LD
. Gate
K 75ms 4
RECOVERY
. Gate Delay
35404\72 @
Expander & Noise Gate:
DYN-IN
=
P —16A
?MBA
|
—p» sl
L IN
RIN RATIO
L ouUT ATTACK
R OUT RECOVERY
LINK 1 LINKS
LINK 2 DEPTH
KEY L DELAY
KEY R GATE IN REDGU@%N
DF4041-2 EXPANDER/GATE

Normal, varies with level 1.5/1 to 5/1.

Fixed 2/1 (button)

0/-40dBuvariable

Normal 4 m-sec. FAST (button) 50 u-sec
75ms to 4 sec variable

0/40dB variable (extent of expansion below
threshold)

Up to 20dB gain reduction

1 & 2 to external busses or pairs

Button with LED indication. All expander
controls apply except Ratio becomes
infinite.

0/1 sec variable - in addition to normal 6dB
gate hysteresis

Button with LED indication - when OFF
gives total bypass condition except that
bargraph operates as a preview at reduced
intensity.



QF4042 PARAMETRICEQ&FILTERS

Stereo Filters / Equaliser:

2 band parametric filters: HF (low pass) 12dB/octave
LF (high pass) 18dB/octave

4 band parametric equaliser: + 16dB max at

selected frequencies

Exclusive lift/cut law allows fine control near centre and
low noise in detent.

LF & HF bands can be shelf or bell (Q 1.0)
LMF & HMF bands can be normal Q (1.0) or high Q
(3.5) bell.

Separate Filters & EQ in buttons.

—
=
a1
W’MBA
|
——p8L HIGH 4 BAND EQ
LF
LN [PASSJ L LF
R_IN Low LMF
HE [PASS} Y
FILTERS HE
L OUT
R_OUT
PARAMETRIC
QF40472 EQUALISER
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LS3803PFL LOUDSPEAKER

o @ ®
00

Module can be set for Left, Right or Mono use.
Module canreceive Reverse Talkback plus an extra
intercom signal if required.

LS3803 PFL LS




TB3927 EXTERNAL TALKBACK MICROPHONE

posser (2) ®
00

For those customers requiring a microphone projecting
from the console on a stalk.
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ZN3018-4 MAINS POWERUNIT

,——0D

C FUSES———— /—SPARES— /——AC FUSES——

5AIF) TAKF] 154(F)

7AIF) [
LAMPS/LOGIC  PHANTOM AUDIO

© 6 © 6 0 ©

220-240V - T3I5A
A 100-120V - T5A
SPARE h MAINS

R A A

[CALREC]

A Calrec designed special unit to provide +16 volts audio
power, 8 volts logic power (stabilised in modules at 5 volts
where required) and 48 volts phantom power suitable for
approximately 16 channels each in a typical console. Itis
recommended that there be one “Hot” spare in the system
which in addition will share the load.

The 2U units include a monitor of the 4 outputs and send a
fault signal to the console in the event of failure.
The units operate in parallel via internal diodes.

The units are designed to operate at mains voltages 10%
below that set.

IEC

T3.15A
OR

T5A T —
STABS =

220/230/240V AC
100/110/120V AC

(Y — 4BY
7 — : +18A
—1BA
- CR
A . » 9L
- T oL

|

M

IN3018-4

POWER SUPPLY




INTERNAL/REAR CARDS, PANELS & POWER SYSTEM

XN4342

RX3651

RL4343

RY3696

UN3551

ZN3564

ZN3693

HN3919

HN4232

HN4233

HN3914

HN3915

HN3916

HN3939

IC4089

1G4090

HN4092

MY4099

Internal PFL/AFL/Mix minus card
Multitrack matrix card (option)
Multitrack outputs card (option)
Multitrack functions card (option)
Multitrack processor card (option)
Multitrack 5V stabiliser card (option)
Power Distribution Unit

Dynamics connections card

12 channels back-plane

Main back-plane

Multitrack back-plane 1 (option)
Multitrack back-plane 2 (option)
Multitrack back-plane 3 (option)
Processor Card Services Panel (Multitrack option)
Fader back-plane channel

Fader back-plane group/main

Fader back-plane link

Surround monitor back-plane
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4.0 Specifications & Connections
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SPECIFICATION

Measurements are with 22-22KHz filters unless otherwise stated.

All specifications are in the frequency range 40-15KHz unless otherwise stated.

Measurements specified are with equaliser and dynamics out of circuit.

0dBu =0.775 volts RMS ~ dBq = CCIR QUASI-PEAK Normal operating level = 0dBu (peak +8dBu or +6dBu)

Inputs

Microphones:
Lines:
Maximum input levels:

Sensitivity

PQ4068/69 Mic & Line

BQ4070Line

Inputimpedance: Mic
(Electronic balance)

Line

Common mode rejection (CMR)
Mics - hi gain - 200Q source

Mics - lo gain - 200Q source
& Lines
Other inputs (Insert Returns, Dir I/Ps) -40Q source

Outputs

Maximum output levels Principal outputs (transformer)

incl. Main Outputs 1 & 2 (Stereo & Mono)

All auxiliaries

Other outputs (electronic)

Outputimpedances: Transformer
Electronic
Outputbalance: Transformer
Electronic
Output common mode rejection: Transformer
Electronic

+18dButo -78dBu

+18dButo -24dBu

+24dBu Line 2 Replay = +28dBu
+28dBu

1.2KQ -24 to -78dBu (Hi gain)
7.5KQ +18 to -18dBu (Lo gain)
10KQ

>75dB at 1KHz
>60dB at 15KHz
>70dB at 1KHz
>50dB at 15KHz
>40dB at 1KHz

+24dBu into 10KQ
+24dBu into 600Q at 1KHz
+22dBu into 300Q at 1KHz
+23dBu into 600Q at 1KHz
+22dBuinto 300Q

+24dBu into 10KQ
+23.5dBuinto 600Q
+20.5dBu into 300Q

25Q Main/50Q Aux

40Q

-40dB at 1KHz

-40dB at 1KHz

-70dB

-50dB

Outputs can withstand an input of +12dBu from a source impedance of 10Q. All main, auxiliary & direct outputs can

withstand phantom power backfeed.

Inputs Headroom
Above any input gain setting up to a maximum Mics
input of +24dBu: Other

Fader Tolerances
Working range +10dB
-10to-30dB
Below-30dB

36dB with 8dB of auto gain ranging
28dB

+0.5dB
1dB
+5dB



Frequency Response

Into 600Q or 10KQ in parallel with 22nF all settings.

Mics & Lines
Microphone & Line 1 inputs have fixed LF/HF filters.
(measured to main O/P) 12dB/octave
Phase Difference Left to Right

Harmonic Distortion

Mic & Line inputs from 200Q to 40Q respectively to outputs in 600Q

+6dBu, 40Hz to 5KHz < 0.04% (-68dB)
+20dBu, 40Hz to 5KHz < 0.1% (-60dB)

Noise

1 Channel from line input (terminated with 40Q) at line up 0dB
via group to main output

48 Channels routed to group but faded down to Main output at 0dB

Microphone equivalentinput noise (200Q termination): Higain

Crosstalk

+0.25dB 40Hz to 15KHz

< 6dB at 10Hz
- 18dB at 100KHz (continuously falling)

ININ

-86dBu
-75dBq
-81dBu
-71dBq
-127dB

5° (no EQ)
7° (with EQ)

(22-22KHz)
(CCIR)
(22-22KHz)
(CCIR)

(RMS, 22-22KHz)

-116dBq (CCIR)

Mic & Line inputs from 200Q & 40Q respectively to outputs in 600Q signals at 0dBu.

Signal to mono channel via group to main output.
Measured at output of similar chain

Mono channel panned left or right - measure right or left
Left/Right on stereo channel

Cutoff: Fader
Level pot
Routing switch
Cuts
Multitrack

Noise 1 channel to 1 track output
Crosstalk (adjacent tracks):

INININININININ IN TN TN TN

<-850Bu (22-22Khz)-75dBq (CCIR)
<-80dB at 1KHz < -70dB at 10KHz

THD: |_+ 6dBu 40Hz-5KHz < 0.02% (-74dB)

Max. Output Levels: +24dBu

+20dBu 40Hz-5KHz < 0.08% (-62dB)

-90dB at 1KHz
-80dB at 15KHz
-72dB at 1KHz
-70dB at 1KHz
-55dB at 10KHz
-90dB at 1KHz
-80dB at 15KHz
-65dB

-80dB

-90dB at 1KHz
-80dB at 15KHz
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CONNECTIONS

All connections are Varicon 56-way and 38-way, except L.S. Mon is duplicated on XLR

3M connectors. Audio connections are all balanced.

Interface

Microphone I/Ps
VP38 - 1 per 4chs

Line I/Ps VP56 - 1 per
12chs (plus VP38s St Lne)
Insert Go VP56 - 1 per

12 chs (VP56)

Insert Return VP56 - 1

per 12chs (VP56)

Direct Outputs VP56/16 - 1
per 12chs (VP56)

External Cuts/VCA ctrl/
Fader on - VP56 1 per
12chs (8 Grps)

Group Directs I/Ps VP56
Auxiliary Outputs VP56
Main Outputs/Mn Dir I/Ps/
Monitor VP 56 & XLR 3M
Monitor LS I/Ps VP56
Optional additional Monitor
I/Ps VP56

Main D.C Interface (Cuts/
dims/tone/tb etc) VP56
Optional multitrack outputs
VP38

Optional Compressor/
Limiter conns VP56

Level

-78/+18dBu
-24/+18dBu
0dBu

0dBu

0dBu (+10)
5V/0V operate
0dBu

0dBu

0dBu
0dBu

0dBu
5V/0V operate
0dBu

0dBu

Impedance

1.2KQ
10KQ
<40Q
20KQ

<40Q

20KQ
<40Q

20/20KQ
20KQ

20KQ

<40Q

20/20KQ

Recommended

min load

600Q

600Q

600Q

600Q

600Q

600Q

*NOTE - Recommended minimum loads of 600Q can be 300Q with reduced output

levels (see specification).



BLOCK SCHEMATIC

u30v4
NILSYN YOA

£90¥Al

4304 (NIML)

[ anoss von
“aa/ 1Y 290791
sinaino sindino .
SouNoN wouion NECTAEL ZHEINX
N3 L3 3L
G & v G
rﬁ rﬂ 2 w303
Nivn
EEIE] 7907 I
Wa SindNI 103410 3oL
1n2 sLnd1na S¥vE ¥ SINdINO XN a/T
v Tve gz xnv D sindifo Nivn e Stnan
H0133135 NIYN Sindino Suaani
¢ 012313 R 7 1N4LA0 NIYA e Yttt
7 s . TOR 2 WA = LYeval o
1STHIN v T0v
el
TNoILa0 o ] 7907 M
no Sunanl 1030 oL
Jonvva sinino Su¥8 % SLNGLN0 Xnv 7T
NIV L6 XY H mwm%pcxﬁz G SLAdNI
sT35 300N 51 ¢ Lo3d X
51 714d i e sinaino ! B Sunan SHavaowa anous
G
£08£ST ! w010313 i L LNdLn0 NIVW —C 1034 NivR WNOLLd0
ST HOLINOW NOR TWA = 1EY31 m
05z N or
w1
Sindino V7S onnoy
SINOHd 3 ST ST X | SLNALND. ABVITXNY
Ndd 034315 LNdNt RECVAFL] M@M,ﬂk Uﬂwmﬁ
XNy Andni 193810
cocn b < -
I NIV ND o e I E— 4n0¥a —€ oS
INIHILIN I S0Lv2I0 W4 n5d Sanoss HLoyIX
AVId3Y MOVHLILINN
1030 = I L L
NOILNBILSI HovepiTv. D e e
QW HOVENTYL
NOILASIELSIT N0 e Lazsu
‘\ ¥01¥71713s0 dnoys dnoxo
SHAV¥9/8 * T F08ENN
ez s (wvNolLdo) MOVENTYL/INOL
A ¥010373S ¥3LIN 099€4L X
SNOILAO ONI¥ILIN 0B3EAW SdN0oYd 0343LS 8
Q3103738 .
w30V
W o3I e
HLQIM 03431S
A oine % 10> — — NOISYIANGD §/M 190701
03 su013135 i Sinaind AgwiOy
ECIAE]
e R e g
20740 2 JINNVHO 3N 0INILS
6.9¢TN T —sanosa | 020708 [ ST
Lndino
31V9 1030 704INOD 30 LY3SNI
WL TaNNYHD
/¥3ANVdX3 F——G@G TINNYHD
170¥40 SNV 32ILSAO"
1ai10 1
Ginosns D] ¥0LINOW ONNO¥ANS Nve 033IS a0V
i ols e
NOISIANGS S,
PLOYIN SNLnoy 190+
(X¥W Zi "T¥NOILdO) SN XA SINdLN0 AYYIXNY
REEVAEL H3svnb3 1NdNI 3N
F ? XV TOAINGO L1aNI & LEPES
¥ILINN L
-d__ -d__ H—P ] TINNVHD 0FM3LS
~ I ~ I AndNI 21N
YOSSIIIM0D | ——@ wan v —sanow| 89070¢ & omals
2/9570 [l [l \ﬁ L/ L/
abro b T
04NGa 90 _LaEsh
ey WNMILXT  TINNYHO
SLINA s o Q¥v3 S1ndLng Q¥VI NOILONNA QYYD XMLV T
YovaLLIIN-—————— Nve
¥IM0d L MOVHLILIAN MOVALILINK MOVHLILTINN _- e 50!
- SIndIn0. ANV
£-8L0ENZ SYEPTY 9695 AY 1598y ST o i1 o
Xy T04INOD LI —& ETR
SVEL
T SV TINNYHD ONOA & S1ndn
SanoEg 89070d INCHO¥OIN T
NOILNEIYLSIa m\xﬂwmmwzm%om FEE R
WL TaNNYHO
YIM0s YAYULI LT NILSAS ONIQYOO3Y MOVYLILINW TaNYRD
C69ENZ 18IEAN TYNOILdO x&mﬁﬁL XY STINNVHD 7/ sanow §>L
SONIA - XIN
a/ 14
vy
Swivn

57



58




59



CALREC

Calrec Audio Ltd reserve the right to change specifications without notice. E. & O. E. (926-016. Iss 4)




